UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1857

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of 10-year-

- 2 old Benjamin Luckett, who lost his life while rescuing his six year old sister, Abigail.
- WHEREAS, it is prudent that this august body honor those heroes who risk their
- 4 lives to save others; and
- 5 WHEREAS, 10 year old Benjamin Luckett of Millington, Tennessee, is one such
- 6 hero, and his courageous and selfless acts are duly recognized by this body today; and
- WHEREAS, on February 14, 2021, Benjamin Luckett and his siblings were playing
- 8 at a pond near their home when Abigail, only six years old, fell into the frigid water.
- 9 Benjamin immediately jumped in to save his little sister; and
- WHEREAS, Benjamin Luckett perished during this incident, and all in this body
- stand in solemn reverence for his soul; and
- WHEREAS, in so doing, the members posthumously honor Benjamin Luckett for
- 13 his uncommon bravery and heroism, and grant the entire Luckett family including little
- 14 Abigail, who is doing well, best wishes and God's divine comfort in their time of loss;
- NOW, THEREFORE,
- 16 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 17 Kentucky:
- **→** Section 1. The members of the Senate, individually and collectively, hereby
- 19 honor Benjamin Luckett for his heroic acts on February 14, 2021, and extend profound
- sympathy to the Luckett family on this day.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 22 memory of Benjamin Luckett.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 24 Resolution to Senator Brandon J. Storm.

Page 1 of 1